MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

1969

Whereas, the purchase or taking of said company is necessary to insure a continuing supply of pure and wholesome water for the inhabitants of said district and a continuing source of water for fire protection for the safety of the buildings within said district; and

Whereas, the term within which the trustees must act to purchase or take said water company expires on March 24, 1969; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1957, c. 143, § 12, amended. The first sentence of section 12 of chapter 143 of the private and special laws of 1957, as amended by chapter 38 of the private and special laws of 1961, is further amended to read as follows:

For accomplishing the purposes of this Act, said district, through its trustees, is authorized to borrow money temporarily in an amount not to exceed \$500,000 \$750,000, and to issue therefor the interest-bearing negotiable notes of the district and for the purpose of refunding the indebtedness so created, of paying any necessary expenses and liabilities incurred under the provisions of this act, including the expenses incurred in the creation of the district, in reimbursing said town, in acquiring the aforesaid properties, privileges and franchises of the Mars Hill and Blaine Water Company, its successors or assigns, by purchase or otherwise, or securing sources of supply, taking water and land, paying damages, laying pipes, constructing and maintaining and operating a water, sewerage and drainage system, sewage treatment and disposal facilities and making extensions, additions and improvements to the same, the said district through its trustees may from time to time issue bonds of the district to an amount necessary in the judgment of the trustees therefor, maturing at one time or in uniform or varying installments with or without call provisions and at or without any premium.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 7, 1969

Chapter 29

AN ACT Relating to List and Salaries of Employees of School Department of City of Auburn.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. & S. L., 1967, c. 109, Art. VII, § 4, sub-§ 5, additional. Section 4 of Article VII of chapter 109 of the private and special laws of 1967 is amended by adding a new subsection 5, to read as follows:
- 5. List of school employees and salaries. The Superintending School Committee shall annually submit to the city council a list of all school department administrators, teachers and employees of the school department and their individual salaries and wages.

Referendum; effective date; certificate to Secretary of State. This Act shall be submitted for approval or rejection to the qualified voters of the City of Auburn at a regular or special city election or state-wide election held after October 1, 1969. Warrants for said special election shall be issued in the manner now provided by law for the holding of municipal elections, notifying and warning the qualified voters of said city to meet in the several ward meetings of said city, there to cast their ballots on the approval or rejection of this Act.

The city clerk shall prepare the required ballots, on which he shall reduce the subject matter of this Act to the following question: "Shall 'An Act Relating to List and Salaries of Employees of School Department of City of Auburn,' passed by the 104th Legislature, be accepted?" Otherwise said ballots shall be in form provided by law when a constitutional amendment is submitted to the vote of the people. If a majority of the ballots cast shall reject, this Act shall not go into effect, but if a majority of the electors voting shall approve, then this Act shall take effect as herein provided; but only if the total number of votes cast for and against the acceptance of this Act at said election equals or exceeds 10% of the total vote for all candidates for Governor cast in said city at the next previous gubernatorial election.

The result of said vote shall be declared by the municipal officers of the City of Auburn and due certificate thereof shall be filed by the city clerk with the Secretary of State.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 30

AN ACT Permitting Transfer of Property to Monument Lodge Association.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Transfer of property. The master and wardens of "Monument Lodge No. 96, Ancient Free and Accepted Masons," incorporated under chapter 349 of the private and special laws of 1864, are authorized to convey all of the real estate of the corporation to the nonstock corporation, Monument Lodge Association, provided such conveyance is completed within 3 months of the effective date of this section.
- Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1864, c. 349, repealed. Chapter 349 of the private and special laws of 1864 is repealed, effective 6 months after the effective date of this section.